
 

 

Hephaestus Holdings Limited

8173

(1)

(2)

(3)

180
16 1602 15 19

 

338 2 33 3301-04
48  

www.hkexnews.hk 
www.hephaestus.com.hk 



G E M

– i –

GEM

GEM GEM

GEM



 

– ii –

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

 –    . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

 –    . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15



 

– 1 –

180

16 1602

15 19

GEM

GEM

GEM GEM

GEM GEM



 

– 2 –

20%

10%

571

0.0005

GEM

%



– 3 –

Hephaestus Holdings Limited

8173

 

Cricket Square

Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman, KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

180

16 1602

(1)

(2)

(3)

 

(i)

(ii)



– 4 –

20%

215,346,526

43,069,305

10%

21,534,652

(i)

(ii)

(iii)



– 5 –

83(3)

83(3)

84(1)

(3)

84(1)

i) 

ii) 

iii) 



– 6 –

GEM

5.09

GEM 5.09

180 16 1602

15 19

 

338

2 33 3301-04

48  

GEM 17.47(4) 66(1)

 www.hkexnews.hk 

 www.hephaestus.com.hk 

http://www.hkexnews.hk


– 7 –

338 2 33 3301-04

GEM

 

 

 



 

– 8 –

GEM 13.08  

 

1. 

215,346,526

21,534,652

10% (i) (ii)

(iii)

2. 

GEM

3. 

GEM

GEM



 

– 9 –

4. 

5. 

GEM

6. 

GEM

7. 

32

26

336

5%



 

– 10 –

 

1 159,068,639(L) 73.87% 82.07%

 1

159,068,639(L) 73.87% 82.07%

2 159,068,639(L) 73.87% 82.07%

(L) = 

1. 

2. 

73.87% 82.07%

26

26

GEM 25%

8. 

GEM



 

– 11 –

9. 

(i)

(ii)

10. 

GEM

0.380 0.380

0.415 0.320

0.390 0.265

0.275 0.165

0.185 0.122

0.206 0.145

0.183 0.141

0.181 0.087

0.132 0.120

0.144 0.100

0.121 0.092

0.209 0.092

0.213 0.213



 

– 12 –

(1) 

41

41

15

100,000

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

XV (v)

GEM

(vi) GEM 17.50(2)(h) (v)

(vii)



 

– 13 –

(2) 

34

11

356

100,000

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

XV (v)

GEM

(vi) GEM 17.50(2)(h) (v)

(vii)



 

– 14 –

(3) 

37

60,000

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

XV (v)

GEM

(vi) GEM 17.50(2)(h) (v)

(vii)



– 15 –

Hephaestus Holdings Limited

8173

180 16 1602

1. 

2. (a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

3. 

4. 

(a) (c)

GEM GEM

(b) (a)



– 16 –

(c) (a)

(i)

(ii) (iii)

(iv)

(aa) 

20%

(bb) 

5

10% (a)

(a)

(d) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 



– 17 –

5. 

(a) (b)

(b) (a)

10% (a)

(c) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 



– 18 –

6. 

4 5 4

5

10%

Cricket Square

Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman, KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

180

16 1602

GEM

www.hkexnews.hk  

www.hephaestus.com.hk  

http://www.hkexnews.hk
http://www.hephaestus.com.hk


– 19 –

1. 

2. 

3. 

48

338

2 33 3301-04

4. 2

5. 

338 2 33

3301-04

6. 

 www.hkexnews.hk 

 www.hephaestus.com.hk 


